N00229


PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr A R Thurston

Scheme
:
Police Pension Scheme

Respondents
:
Cambridgeshire Police Authority (the Authority)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Thurston states that:

1.1
 FILLIN "Insert summary of complaint" \* MERGEFORMAT having granted an injury pension in January 1992 and having told him that this would never be reviewed, the Authority are estopped from ever reviewing it;

1.2
there was maladministration by the Authority in dealing with his application under the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedures.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

LEGISLATIVE BACKGROUND

The Police Pension Regulations 1987

Part A

Disablement

A12 – (1) A reference in these Regulations to a person being permanently disabled is to be taken as a reference to that person being disabled at the time when the question arises for decision and to that disablement being at that time likely to be permanent.

(2) Subject to paragraph (3), disablement remains inability occasioned by infirmity of mind or body, to perform the ordinary duties of a male or female member of the force, as the case may be, except that in relation to a child or the widower of a member of a police force, it means inability, occasioned as aforesaid, to earn a living.

(3) Where it is necessary to determine the degree of a person’s disablement it shall be determined by reference to the degree to which his earning capacity has been affected as a result of an injury received without his own default in the execution of his duty as a member of a police force:

Provided that a person shall be deemed to be totally disabled if as a result of such an injury, he is receiving treatment as an inpatient at a hospital.

(4) Where a person has retired before becoming disabled and the date on which he becomes disabled cannot be ascertained, it shall be taken to be the date on which the claim that he is disabled is first made known to the police Authority.  
H2  -
(2) If the person concerned is dissatisfied with the decision of the selected medical practitioner as set out in his certificate, he may within 14 days after being supplied with the certificate or such longer period as the police authority may allow, and subject to and in accordance with the provisions of Schedule H, give notice to the police authority that he appeals against the said decision and the police authority shall notify the Secretary of State accordingly, and the Secretary of State shall appoint an independent person or persons (hereafter in these Regulations referred to as the ‘medical referee’) to decide the appeal. 

Re-assessment of injury pension

K2  – 
(1)  Subject as hereinafter provided, where an injury pension is payable under these Regulations, the police authority shall, at such intervals as may be suitable, consider whether the degree of the pensioner’s disablement has substantially altered, the pension shall be revised accordingly.

(2)  Where the person concerned is not also in receipt of an ordinary, ill health or short service pension, if on any such reconsideration it is found that his disability has ceased, his injury pension shall be terminated.

EVIDENCE AND SUBMISSIONS RELATING TO ESTOPPEL

3. Mr Thurston joined Cambridgeshire Constabulary (the Constabulary) at the age of 28 and remained in employment until his retirement.

4. In January 1991 Mr Thurston was temporarily suspended from duty because of an alleged disciplinary offence.  On 17 January 1991 he was informed about the allegation and suspended with effect from 22 January 1991.  On 25 January, he was reinstated and was back at work on 28 January 1991.

5. On 8 May 1991, Mr Thurston saw the Deputy Chief Constable and was admonished. Mr Thurston was placed on a special monitoring programme, which he says he found humiliating and degrading. 

6. Although Mr Thurston expressed his dissatisfaction with the way he was dealt with, the Authority says that there was no right to appeal against the admonishment. 

7. On 6 December 1991, Mr Thurston submitted a request to retirement on grounds of ill health.  On 17 December 1991, the Deputy Chief Constable referred him to Dr Connon for medical retirement assessment.

8. Dr Connon, having received reports from Mr Thurston’s GP (Dr Kenney) and Counsellor (A Millar) examined him on 16 January 1992.  On 17 January 1992 Dr Connon issued a certificate stating Mr Thurston was suffering from reactive depression received in the execution of duty. 

9. Mr Thurston retired from the Constabulary on 22 March 1992 after 22 years service   His earning capacity was assessed as being affected by 60%.  He was informed of this by way of letter from the Constabulary dated 31 January 1992.  It read:

“The Cambridgeshire Police Authority have decided, on the recommendation of Dr D Connan, MB, BS, MRCGP, DMJ (Clin), a Medical Practitioner selected by them, that you are disabled from performing the ordinary duties of a member of the Police Force, as a result of reactive depression.

For the purposes of the table in Part V of Schedule B to the Police Pensions Regulations 1987, the degree to which your earning capacity has been affected is 60%.

The Police Authority will not consider at any time whether the disablement has ceased.  The above condition is the result of an injury received in the execution of duty as a member of the Police Force.

You will therefore be required to retire from the Cambridgeshire Constabulary after duty on Sunday 22 March 1992 on the grounds of permanent disablement.”   

10. He was also issued with a ‘Certificate of Permanent Disablement’ signed and dated 19 January 1992 which said of Mr Thurston:

“1.
He is suffering from reactive depression

2. He is disabled from performing the ordinary duties of a member of the police force.

3. The disablement is likely to be permanent.

I do not recommend that the police authority should consider at any time whether the disablement has ceased.

4. The above condition is the result of an injury received in the execution of duty as a member of the police force.

5. The degree to which the officer’s earning capacity has been affected is 60%.

I recommend that the police authority should consider in six months time whether the degree of disablement has altered.” 

11. Mr Thurston states that the Cambridgeshire Welfare Officer (the Welfare Officer) informed him that ‘both pensions would be for life and that whatever happened they would not be altered’.

12. Mr Thurston states that at this time he was taking legal action against the Constabulary in respect of the circumstances, which had brought his retirement.  He was conducting actions through the Force Federation.  After some months of consultation with the Federation solicitors he was told that his case could no longer be supported by them.  Although it was suggested that he could pursue the case privately, at an approximate cost of £10,000, Mr Thurston states that he could not afford to do this.  

13. Mr Thurston did however, appeal in accordance with the Regulations and his earning capacity was re-assessed as being affected by 80%.  

14. Mr Thurston says that for many years following, he was traumatised and distressed and only very gradually regained his self-esteem.  He says that as a result of the injury caused to him, he has neither been re employed as a police officer or indeed been able to take any other employment.

15. On 29 June 2000 the Constabulary wrote to Mr Thurston as follows:

“I am writing concerning your retirement from the Cambridgeshire Constabulary on 23 Mach 1992.

As you are aware your retirement was owing to an injury received in the execution of your duties whilst a member of this Police Force and consequently you were entitled to an injury pension as provided for in the Pensions Regulations.  The degree to which your earning capacity has been affected was assessed as 60%.

In accordance with the requirement of Regulation K2 of the Police Pension Regulations 1987, the injury award element of your police pension is going to be reassessed by the Police Authority.

This means that the reasons and the level upon which your injury award was made will be re-examined to ascertain whether the degree of the award is still relevant to your current personal circumstances in so far as your earning capacity is affected as laid down in Regulation A12.”

16. Mr Thurston was sent a ‘Review of Injury Award Questionnaire and Medical Consent Form’ for completion and told that he would be notified about an appointment with the Force Medical Adviser.

17. Mr Thurston attended an examination by Dr Withers GP on 22 February 2001 who concluded in his report dated 8 March 2001 to the Constabulary that Mr Thurston’s injury award should remain the same.

18. On 13 March 2001 the Constabulary wrote to Mr Thurston enclosing a copy of Dr Withers’ report and stating that there would be no change to his annual pension.  However, this letter incorrectly referred to his level of assessment as being 60%.

19. On 24 April 2001 the Constabulary wrote to Mr Thurston and apologised for the error and stated that Mr Thurston’s records had been amended to reflect his assessment as being at 80% and reconfirmed that following the review conducted by Dr Withers on 22 February 2001 his pension entitlement had remained unchanged.

20. On 7 November 2002 Mr Thurston states that he spoke to the Welfare Officer who re-stated that he should not be reviewed and that his view came directly from guidance he received from the Authority and the Constabulary. 

Submissions from Mr Thurston

21. In 1992 he was required to retire.  He had a completely unblemished record and was well respected within the Force.  His enforced retirement was not at his instigation; it greatly affected his health and finances and had a great affect on his family.  The Authority accepted full responsibility for his injury and he was awarded an injury pension.

22. In 1992 he was told by the Welfare Officer that whatever happened both pensions would be for life and would not be altered. 

23. The Police Regulations state ‘an officer in receipt of an injury award shall be reviewed at appropriate intervals’ and in view of that, he asks whether 10 years is an appropriate interval.

24. This decade of his life has been traumatic; losing his career and earning capacity and excellent reputation was very hard to come to terms with.  During these 10 years knowing, believing and being reliant on the promises made, he entered into several very heavy financial commitments.  The Authority had ample opportunity to inform him at any time during the 10 years but failed to do so.

25. The misinformation provided by the Authority is unlawful and amounts to misfeasance by them.  

26. He will never come to terms with the disciplinary matter and is prepared to do anything to support his innocence. 

27. In 2000 he was informed about the pension review and states that there could be a limitation of proceedings.

28. Because of the injustice in 1991 he had to retire and this resulted in him accepting a considerable reduction in his standard of living.  In 2004 he had to suffer a further trial and the Authority is intent on reducing his income further.

29. To be subjected to further medical examinations which amounts to a form of means testing is demeaning.

30. After the injustice of 1991 the Authority and Constabulary had a moral obligation to inform him of the facts, which they did not and this amounts to negligence on their part.

31. In view of the promise made to him in 1991/1992 he had to change, alter and adapt his life.  After all this time, nearly 15 years, it is too late for the Authority to retract and have a retrospective approach to the issues.  If the Authority is allowed to change, alter and adapt their policies at any time now and in the future, he will have to change his life again and again to the detriment of himself and his family.

32. He says he has committed himself to a £60,000 mortgage part of, which is an endowment policy, which he took out in 1999 before he was aware of the reneging of the Police Authority promises. The Mortgage Company informed him in 2003 that he had a potential shortfall in his endowment policy of up to £7500. 

33. Given that he is soon to reach 65, that his life insurance cover provided by the Scheme will then be cancelled and bearing in mind the shortfall in his endowment policy he must obtain an alternative insurance cover to protect his family which at his age will be extremely expensive.

34. Because of the legal principle of estoppel the Authority and the Constabulary are contractually legally bound by their promise.

Submissions from the Authority

35. The Authority has a legal obligation to review issues and policies and if those policies are inappropriate or inaccurate then take action to correct them.  It is accepted that the Authority may be legally estopped but the Authority cannot just accept that without a determination by a Court of Law or similar. 

36. The estoppel cannot run endlessly and after reasonable notice it would still be legally possible that the law must be applied and a revised policy of assessment can be used after some reasonable time or interlude. 

DELAY WITHIN IDR PROCEDURE

37. On 1 August 2002 Mr Thurston wrote to the Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS) who in turn told him to invoke Stage 1 of the internal dispute resolution (IDR) procedures by writing to the Constabulary.  Mr Thurston delivered a Stage 1 complaint letter to the Constabulary on 13 September 2002.  For various reasons a Stage 1 response was not provided until 8 January 2003.  He invoked Stage 2 of the IDR procedures on 25 January 2003 and was issued with a formal Stage 2 response on 21 March 2003.  

CONCLUSIONS

Estoppel
38. The Regulations distinguish between being eligible for an injury pension on the one hand and the level of that pension on the other.  It is not the eligibility but the level of the injury pension in place that is subject to review.

39. The Certificate issued at the time of Mr Thurston’s retirement also drew that distinction between his permanent entitlement to injury benefits and the possibility of variation in the amount of such a benefit.  It recommended that the Police Authority should not at any time consider whether the disablement would cease, but recommended that the Authority should consider within six months whether the entitlement had altered.

40. I note that Mr Thurston was informed by the Force Welfare Officer that at no time in the future would a review take place of the degree of his disablement. 

41. Mr Thurston says in relying on assurances from the Authority and the Constabulary he was influenced not to appeal against his retirement. The Assurance that there would be no review of the decision that he was regarded as permanently disabled was correct and has been honoured. The assurance about the level of pension not being reviewed came allegedly from the Welfare Officer and was incorrect: this was apparent from the form of the medical certificate. 

42. It is not clear to me what further right of appeal Mr Thurston has in mind when saying he was influenced not to exercise it. He had himself applied for medical retirement and his level of injury award was subsequently increased on appeal.  Clearly he was not dissatisfied with the decision that he was disabled and has given no indication on what grounds he feels that any appeal against that decision could successfully be made.  He has stated that he has been unable to seek any employment.  

43. I do not feel therefore that he has acted to his detriment as a result of assurances given at the time of his retirement that his injury benefits would not in future be reviewed.  

44. Further, the result of the review that has taken place is that Mr Thurston’s level of injury pension has remained unchanged. 

IDR Process

45. Under the Occupational Pension Scheme Internal Disputes Resolution Procedure Regulations (the Regulations) a formal response to Stage 1 complaint should be provided within 2 months.  The Constabulary received Mr Thurston’s first stage request on 18 September 2002 but failed to provide a response until 8 January 2003.  A Stage 2 response was provided within 2 months of the Stage 2 request. 

46. Whilst there was a breach under the Regulations, which amounted to a delay, I cannot see that that delay has caused Mr Thurston any injustice.  As injustice has not been caused by the maladministration the complaint is not upheld.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

23 January 2006
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